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Shri Hath!: In fact, the French Mis sion looked into the navigability of the Mahanadi and visited several places. I cannot exactly enumerate all those places. But the report men tions all the places. They have sug gested various methods as to how ports should be developed.

Shri Niranjan Jena: What is the progress of the work done in all as pects so far for the development of the port ?

Shri Hathi: First, experiments at the Poona Research Station have to be made on models. That is being done at Poona.

Shri Saraagadhar Das: May I know if there have been any other foreign companies, for instance, a Czechoslo vakian company, which have submit ted some proposals for the building of jettis. etc.. in this port ? If so. how have Government considered such proposals ?

Shri Hathi: They might have been submitted to the Orissa Government, not to the Central Government.

Caustic Soda and Soda-ash

*2679. Dr. J. N. Parefch: Will the
Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to set up new units for Caustic Soda and Soda-ash to meet the require ments of the country;

(b) if so, the number of units which are under contemplation in the Pri vate and Public Sectors separately and the progress made so far in this direction: and

(c) the nature of facilities propos ed to be provided by Government for the purpose?

The Minister of Industries (Shri Kanungo): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) No unit has been set up in the Public Sector for the manufacture of caustic soda or soda-ash. In the Pri vate Sector, seven new schemes for the manufacture of caustic soda and three new schemes for the manufac ture of soda-ash have been licensed.
The progress of these schemes is satis factory.

(c) Facilities like help in the selec tion of the situation for the plant, de termination of the process used and the capacity of the plant, licences for import of machinery and raw mate rials are given.

Dr. J. N. Pardch: In view of the great industrial expansion envisaged̂
and the estimated requirement of thecountry of caustic soda and soda-ash by the end of the Second Five Year Plan, may I know whether the proî
gress achieved in the private sector is-
considered suflScient ?

Sliri Kanungo: At the moment. th& anticipations are that by the end of that period the requirement of caustic s'lda will be 120,000 tons. It is esti mated that with expansion and new establishments, this requirement will be met.

Shri Chattopadhyaya: May I know whether the Tata Oil Mills Company have the monopoly for the import of caustic soda? If so. what are the ar rangements made by Government to ensure distribution without discri mination ?

The Minister of Commerce and In*̂
dustry and Iron and Steel (Sliri T. T*
Krislmamachari): The firm in ques>
tion do not have any monopoly.

Mr. Spealcer: Seth Achal Singh.

Shri Chattopadhyaya: My question is not answered. This is discrimina tion.

Mr. Spealcer: The hon. Member did not hear the answer.
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Bettbrment Levy

*2680. Shri L. N. Mishra: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state :

(a) whether the proposal to accept payment of betterment levy in form of land has been put into practice;
and

(b) if so, the names of the projects where it has been done ?

The Deputy Minister of IrrigatioD and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) and (b)
A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix XV. annexure No. 57]

Shri L. N. Mishra: What is the idea behind accepting land in payment of betterment levy ?

Shri Hathi: The idea behind this is that the Government can obtain land for the purpose of settling peo ple displaced by the construction of projects. Then there is the question of settlement of displaced persons also.
The third is about effecting improve ment in the agricultural economy of the villages under the project by con solidation of holdings. These are the three primary objects with which this scheme has been introduced.

Shri L. N. Mishra: May I know whether it is a fact that there are some States where even primary legislation about betterment levy has not been yet enacted? If so, may I know the names of those States ?

Shri Hathi: At present the States of Andhra, Bombay, Punjab, Hydera bad, PEPSU and Rajasthan have en acted legislation wherein the provi sion for giving land instead of cash has been incorporated. Other States, like Assam, Madras, Orissa, Mysore and Himachal Pradesh have made legislation but they have not provid ed for paying betterment levies in land instead of cash. Other States have not yet made any legislation.

2—146 L. S.

Rbbei. Nagas

SJM.Q. No. .24. Shri Vallatharas:
Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that t̂vo police battalions of Madhya Pradesh which were participating in the mili tary operations in the Naga area in NEFA have since surrendered with their arms to the rebel Nagas;

(b) whether it is a fact that the Naga National Council has been dis solved by the rebel Naga Leader, and he has assumed supreme command of the Nagas opposition to the Govern ment of India;

(c) whether it is a fact that a Naga Home Guard has been formed and the youths, students and even Naga women have joined it in large num bers ;

(d) whether it is a fact that about
12 Naga leaders have since sent a memorandum to the Government of India through the local authorities demanding general amnesty to the Nagas. and if so. what are the terms of the memorandum;

(e) whether it is a fact that the Naga leaders who met the Central Home Minister about two months back in New Delhi, seeking to settle the matter between tlie rebel Naga leader and the Government of India have been arrested and placed under detention when they returned home in Assam:

(f) whether it is a fact that the Military operations in the Naga area have come to a standstill by reason of the Monsoon;

(g) whether the Assam Government or the OflScer in charge of the Mili tary operations have submitted a report of the recent happenings and the present situation to the Govern ment of India; and

(h) what special steps the Governnent of India have taken to check the depredations and activities of the rebel Nagas in the Monsoon period ?
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